common stock at a weighted average exercise price of $1.93, (iv) the issuance of 20,000 shares of common stock pursuant to consulting
agreements, (v) the purchase of a 14,000 sq. ft., 2-story
building on 1.64 acres in Oak Ridge Tennessee, (vi) an equity investment of
$2,000,000 into LIST.

After giving further effect to
our sale of 1,398,602 Units in this offering at an assumed public offering price of $21.45 per Unit, and after deducting underwriters’
discounts and estimated offering

expenses, upon the completion of this offering, our pro forma as adjusted net tangible book value as
of June 30, 2024 would have been $60.8 million, or $1.88 per share of common stock. This represents an
immediate increase in net tangible
book value of $0.79 per share of common stock to existing stockholders and an immediate dilution in net tangible book value of $19.57
per share to new investors of shares
in this offering. We determine dilution by subtracting the as pro forma adjusted net tangible book
value per share after this offering from the amount of cash that a new investor paid for a share of common
stock in this offering.

The following table illustrates
this dilution on a per share of common stock basis assuming the representative of underwriters does not exercise its option to purchase
additional shares of common stock

and/or the Warrants.

The information set forth in
the table below is illustrative only and will be adjusted based on the actual public offering price and other terms of this offering as
determined at pricing.

Offering
Without

Over-Allotment

Offering
With

Over-Allotment
Public offering price per Unit   $ 21.45   $ 21.45
Historical net tangible book value (deficit) per share as of June 30, 2024   $ 0.42   $ 0.42
Increase in historical net tangible book value (deficit) per share   $ 0.67   $ 0.67
Pro forma net tangible book value (deficit) per share, as of June 30, 2024, before giving effect to this offering   $ 1.09   $ 1.09
Increase in pro forma net tangible book value (deficit) per share attributable to new investors in this offering   $  0.79   $  0.91
Pro forma as adjusted net tangible book value per share after giving effect to the offering   $ 1.88   $ 2.00
Dilution per share to new investors in the offering   $ 19.57   $ 19.45

39

If the over-allotment option
is exercised in full to purchase 1,398,602 shares of common stock in this offering at the assumed public offering price of $21.45 per
Unit, the pro forma as adjusted net
tangible book value per share after this offering would be $2.00 per share of common stock, the increase
in the pro forma as adjusted net tangible book value per share would be $0.91 per share of common
stock and the dilution to new investors
purchasing securities in this offering would be $19.45 per share of common stock.

The following charts illustrate
our pro forma proportionate ownership, upon completion of this offering by present stockholders and investors in this offering, compared